HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG
May 2, 2007 Hearing Room D
8:30 a.m Tapes 87 - 88
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Tina Kotek

Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SJR 21 — Public Hearing
SB 265A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 264A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
87 A
SJR 21- PUBLIC HEARING
002 Chair Tomei opened the meeting at 8:32a.m.
006 Andy Smith , Committee Administrator
012 Rep. Maurer
020 Rep. Gilliam
044 Chair Tomei
049 Rep. Gelser
056 Rep. Cowan
SB 265A — PUBLIC HEARING
075 Andy Smith,
080 Chair Tomei
87 A 090 Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center,
(EXHIBIT A)
126 Rep. Olson
130 Joondeph
139 Chair Tomei
141 Michael Morris, Mental Health Policy Manager, Department of

Human Services (EXHIBIT B)



162 Rep. Maurer

172 Morris

180 Rep. Maurer
192 Joondeph
207 Rep. Maurer
214 Joondeph
219 Rep. Olson
225 Morris

232 Rep. Olson
245 Morris

250 Rep. Olson
253 Chair Tomei
256 Mary Bothke
305 Rep. Gelser
323 Bothke

330 Rep. Gelser
340 Bothke

345 Rep. Maurer
350 Bothke

361 Joondeph
378 Bothke

391 Chair Tomei

The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

Mark McKechnie, Juvenile Right Project (EXHIBIT C)
SB 265A - WORK SESSION

405 MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 265A to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.
411 Rep. Olson
420 Rep. Maurer
430 VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
87 A Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.

REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.
SB 264A - PUBLIC HEARING

456 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G)
88 B 020 Chair Tomei
022 Mary Lee Fay, Administrator, Office of Developmental

Disability Services, Seniors and People with Disabilities
Division, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D)

045 Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center
(EXHIBIT E)

135 Chair Tomei

137 Rep. Cowan

145 Joondeph

146 Fay

152 Rep. Cowan

154 Rep. Gelser

156 Fay



SB 264A — WORK SESSION

174
179
186
192
197
206
210
223
252
259
269
274
286
289
296
320
326

88 B

87B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

346
348
351
355

360
366

371
390
432
440

034
038

044
058

Qmmoaw>

Rep. Gelser
Fay

Rep. Gelser
Fay

Chair Tomei
Joondeph
Rep. Gilliam
Fay

Rep. Gilliam
Fay

Rep. Gilliam
Fay

Rep. Gilliam
Rep. Olson
Joondeph
Chair Tomei
Andy Smith

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Chair Tomei

Mary Bothke

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Bothke

Bob Joondeph, Oregon Advocacy Center
Bothke

Eva Kutash, Department of Human Services
Chair Tomei

George Okulitch, Oregon Advocacy Center
Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Chair Tomei recesses the meeting at 9:38a.m.
Chair Tomei reconvenes the meeting at 9:44a.m.
Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 9:45a.m.

SB 265A, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 1p
SB 265A, written testimony, Michael Morris, 1p
SB 265A, written testimony, Mark McKechnie, 1p
SB 264A, written testimony, Mary Lee Fay, 2pp
SB 264A. written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 1p
SB 264A, -3 amendments, staff, 3pp

SB 264A, -4 amendments, staff, 1p



