## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

## TAPE LOG

**Hearing Room D** May 2, 2007 8:30 a.m

**Tapes 87 - 88** 

Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair **MEMBERS PRESENT:** Rep. Jean Cowan Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Tina Kotek Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT:	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SJR 21 – Public Hearing SB 265A – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 264A – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules	. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
87 A		
<u>SJR 21- PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	002	Chair Tomei opened the meeting at 8:32a.m.
	006	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	012	Rep. Maurer
	020	Rep. Gilliam
	044	Chair Tomei
	049	Rep. Gelser
	056	Rep. Cowan
<u>SB 265A – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	075	Andy Smith,
	080	Chair Tomei
87 A	090	Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center, (EXHIBIT A)
	126	Rep. Olson
	130	Joondeph
	139	Chair Tomei
	141	Michael Morris, Mental Health Policy Manager, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT B)

	1(2			
	162	Rep. Maurer		
	172	Morris		
	180	Rep. Maurer		
	192 207	Joondeph Den Meurer		
	207	Rep. Maurer		
	214 219	Joondeph Ben Olsen		
	219	Rep. Olson Morris		
	223	Rep. Olson		
	232	Morris		
	245	Rep. Olson		
	253	Chair Tomei		
	255	Mary Bothke		
	305	Rep. Gelser		
	323	Bothke		
	330	Rep. Gelser		
	340	Bothke		
	345	Rep. Maurer		
	350	Bothke		
	361	Joondeph		
	378	Bothke		
	391	Chair Tomei		
The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:				
		Mark McKechnie, Juvenile Right Project (EXHIBIT C)		
SB 265A - V	<b>VORK SESSION</b>			
	405	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 265A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.		
	411	Rep. Olson		
	420	Rep. Maurer		
	430	VOTE: 7-0-0		
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
87 A		Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.		
		<b>REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.</b>		
<u>SB 264A - PUBLIC HEARING</u>				
	456	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G)		
88 B	020	Chair Tomei		
	022	Mary Lee Fay, Administrator, Office of Developmental		
		Disability Services, Seniors and People with Disabilities Division, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D)		
	045	Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center		
	0.0	(EXHIBIT E)		
	135	Chair Tomei		
	137	Rep. Cowan		
	145	Joondeph		
	146	Fay		
	152	Rep. Cowan		
	154	Rep. Gelser		
		*		

	174	Rep. Gelser
	179	Fay
	186	Rep. Gelser
	192	Fay
	197	Chair Tomei
	206	Joondeph
	210	Rep. Gilliam
	223	Fay
	252	Rep. Gilliam
	259	Fay
	269	Rep. Gilliam
	274	Fay
	286	Rep. Gilliam
	289	Rep. Olson
	296	Joondeph
	320	Chair Tomei
	326	Andy Smith
<u>SB 264A</u>	- WORK SESSION	
	346	Chair Tomei
	348	Rep. Kotek
	351	Chair Tomei
	355	Mary Bothke
88 B	360	Chair Tomei
	366	Rep. Kotek
	371	Bothke
	390	Bob Joondeph, Oregon Advocacy Center
	432	Bothke
	440	Eva Kutash, Department of Human Services
87 B	034	Chair Tomei
	038	George Okulitch, Oregon Advocacy Center
	044	Chair Tomei
	058	Rep. Gelser
		Chair Tomei recesses the meeting at 9:38a.m.
		Chair Tomei reconvenes the meeting at 9:44a.m.
		Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 9:45a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 265A, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 1p
- B. SB 265A, written testimony, Michael Morris, 1p
- C. SB 265A, written testimony, Mark McKechnie, 1p
- D. SB 264A, written testimony, Mary Lee Fay, 2pp
- E. SB 264A. written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 1p
- F. SB 264A, -3 amendments, staff, 3pp
- G. SB 264A, -4 amendments, staff, 1p